years preceding the Latest Practicable Date:

Company Date of issue

Purpose of

issue

Number

of shares

issued

Issue

price

Amount of

capital

contributed

Resultant

issued

share

capital

IPS Securex 22 September

2011

Partial

satisfaction of

debt(1)

700,000 S$1.00 S$700,000 S$2,200,000

IPS Brunei 26 October

2013

Subscription on

incorporation

20,000 BND1.00 BND20,000 BND20,000

Note:

(1) The issuance of 700,000 ordinary shares at S$1.00 per ordinary share was in partial satisfaction of loans due from

IPS Securex to IPST and the net advances due to IPST from IPS Securex. Please refer to the section entitled

“Interested Person Transactions – Past Interested Person Transactions – Loans from IPST to IPS Securex”

and “Interested Person Transactions – Past Interested Person Transactions – Advances between IPST and

IPS Securex” of this Offer Document for further information.

SHAREHOLDERS

Our Shareholders and their respective shareholdings immediately before and after the Placement

are set out below:

Before the Placement After the Placement

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Directors

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

Chan Tien Lok(1) – – 46,620,000 74.0 – – 46,620,000 62.2

Kelvin Lim 12,600,000 20.0 – – 12,600,000 16.8 – –

Ong Chin Hin 3,780,000 6.0 – – 3,780,000 5.0 – –

Ong Beng Chye(2) – – – – 100,000 0.1 – –

Peter Boo(2) – – – – 100,000 0.1 – –

Tan Peng Chin(2) – – – – 100,000 0.1 – –

Substantial

Shareholders

IPST(3) 46,620,000 74.0 – – 46,620,000 62.2 – –

Public – – – – 11,700,000 15.7 – –

Total 63,000,000 100.0 75,000,000 100.0

Notes:

(1) Our Non-Executive Chairman and Controlling Shareholder, Chan Tien Lok, is deemed to be interested in the Shares

of the Company held by IPST by virtue of Section 4 of the SFA as he owns 65.0% of the shareholding in IPST.

SHARE CAPITAL

64

(2) Each of our Independent Directors intends to subscribe for 100,000 Placement Shares pursuant to the Placement

and will be allotted and issued such number of Placement Shares as may be subject to the terms and conditions

of this Offer Document.

(3) Our Non-Executive Chairman and Controlling Shareholder, Chan Tien Lok, and our other Controlling Shareholder,